the respective period.  As such, capitalized payroll taxes are amortized in the same manner as the underlying capitalized commissions.

The assets recognized for costs to obtain a contract were $3,207, $12,505 and $20,058 as of January 1, 2018, December 31, 2018 and December 31,
2019, respectively. Amortization expense recognized during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 related to costs to obtain a contract was $8,416 and
$3,689, respectively.

80

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an
adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the
following adjustments were made on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018.

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted

December 31,

2017

Marketplace
Subscription

Revenue

Costs to
Obtain a
Contract

January 1,
2018

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 87,709   $ 87,709
Investments   50,000   50,000
Accounts receivable, net   12,577   813   13,390
Prepaid expenses and prepaid income taxes   5,313   5,313
Deferred contract costs   —   1,424   1,424
Other current assets   1,605   1,605
Restricted cash   —   —

Total current assets   157,204   813   1,424   159,441
Property and equipment, net   16,563   16,563
Restricted cash   1,843   1,843
Deferred tax assets   825   (190)   (635)   —
Deferred contract costs, net of current portion   —   1,783   1,783
Other long–term assets   159   159
Total assets  $ 176,594  $ 623  $ 2,572  $ 179,789
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 23,908   $ 23,908
Accrued expenses, accrued income taxes and other
   current liabilities   13,588   13,588
Deferred revenue   4,305   4,305
Deferred tax liabilities   —   153   153
Deferred rent   1,165   1,165

Total current liabilities   42,966   —   153   43,119
Deferred rent, net of current portion   5,648   5,648
Other non–current liabilities   955   955
Total liabilities   49,569   —   153   49,722
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —
Class A common stock   78   78
Class B common stock   28   28
Additional paid–in capital   185,190   185,190
Accumulated deficit   (58,499)   623   2,419   (55,457)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   228   228

Total stockholders’ equity   127,025   623   2,419   130,067
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 176,594  $ 623  $ 2,572  $ 179,789

81

Marketplace Subscription Revenue

Under ASC 606, the Company’s accounting for contracts containing discounts resulted in accelerated revenue recognition. The cumulative impact of
this change to the Company’s accounts receivable on January 1, 2018 was $813.

Costs to Obtain a Contract

As described above, under the new guidance, the capitalized commission expense is amortized over the estimated customer relationship period. The
net impact of this change resulted in a $3,207 reduction to accumulated deficit for contracts that still require performance by the Company at the date of